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»r. M, »ff. Das: May I know whether Government have been f̂inding any difficulty due to absence of detailed legislation which is provided in our Constitution for dealing with individual cases?

Shri Jawaharlal N(to: Yes.
There is difficulty in the sense that some applicants want to be citizens of India and we are not able to make him or her such a citizen.

State Electricity Boapds

*673. Shri Nanadas: Will the Minister of Irrisation and Fower be pleased to state:

(a) how many State Electricity Boards, have been constituted since the passing of the Electricity Suoply
Act, 1948;

(b) the work done so far by the Central Electricity Authority; and

(c) whether the Advisory Board set up by Government for suggesting amendments to the Indian Electricity Act. 1910 will also review the Electricity (Supply) Act. 1948?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Two.
(in Delhi and Madhya Pradesh)

(b) The Central Electricity Authority have approved the Regulations framed by the Delhi and Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Boards under the Electricity (Supply> Act of 1948. They have also arbitrated in the dispute between the Government of Bombay and the Godhra Eler*tricity Supply Co. Ltd.

(c) No, Sir

Shri Nanadas: May I know why the rest of the States have not followed this?

Shri HathI: The States are finding it difficult. They find several difficulties coming in their way, fln̂clal difficulties, finding suitable personnel, etc.

Apprentices IN Government Presses

*674. Sitti Muadas: (a) WiU the Minister of Works, Housiiv aad Supply be pleased to refer to the answer given to part <d) of unstarred question No. 1051 answered on 15th April, 1953 and state the action taken ta enhance the rate of monthly subsistence allowance paid to the appren>
tices in the Government of India
Presses?

(b) What are the enhanced rates?

(c) From which date will th êw rates be given effect to?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply Sardar Swaran Sinnii):
(a) and (b). They will now be eligible to draw dearness allowance, as admissible to others, drawing equivalent pay. Under the general orders governing the grant of dearness allowance, they will get Rs. 40/- per month.

(c) As from 1st December 1953.

Shri Nanadas: May I know whether they are eligible for house rent allowances also?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Not possibly, Sir. I am not sure.

Shri Nanadas: May I know how many apprentices have been there in the Government presses since 1951?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have not got that information at the present moment.

Shri Nanadas: May I know whether there is n̂y possibility of giving retrospective effect to this decision?

Sardar Swaran Singh: We have examined this case with considerable care. This is the maximum up to which We can go.

Development of Transport Factlities

>̂676. Shri Bnchhikotoiah: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state*

(a) whether it is a fact that all State Governments were asked by the
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Planning Commission to submit reports about tlie transport facilities needed to implement the development schemes of the Five Year Plan;

(b) if so. whether any reports have been received; and

(c) whether any nation-wide plan to improve transport facilities has been worked out?

liie Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (»iri HatM): (a) Yes.

(b) Replies have been received from most States.

(c) The matter is under consideration.

Pipelines at Okhla

*677. Shri A. N. Yidyalankar: Will the Minister of Works. Honsing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some pipes of the water pipeline from Okhla to Kalkaji, laid by the C,P.WD.
Rehabilitation Circle. New Delhi, burst when it was put to use:

(b) if so. the reasons thereof;

(c) the extra cost involved in repairs;

(d) whether the pipes were of the approved specification; and

(e) the agency that had supplied the pipes, and the quantity supplied by that agency?

The Minister of Works. Honsin;

and Supply (Sardar Swanui Singh):
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The matter is under investigation-

(c) The damaged pipes were replaced at a cost of about Rs. 1,000/-.

(d) They were stated to be so.

(e) The pipes were supplied by Messrs. India Iron and Steel Co.
Ltd., Kulti. The quantity supplied was about 25,000 running feet.

Shri A. N. VMjaluikar: May I know whether the enquiry is made departmentally or it has been entrusted to somebody else?

Sardar Swaran Sin;2li:
ally for the time being.

Department-
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The Minister of Production (Shri K. C. Reddy): (a) and (b). It has so far been possible to obtain only a few items from India and most of the items of machinery are being imported from abroad.

(c) These items of machinery are at present imported from Great Britain and Germany.

(d) and (e). The question of manufacturing machinery in India is under consideration.
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